SPECIAL ISSUE

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 3 (Kilifi County Act No. 1)



REPUBLIC OF KENYA

KENYA GAZETTE SUPPLEMENT

KILIFI COUNTY ACTS, 2020

NAIROBI, 23rd January, 2020

CONTENT

Act-

PAGE

The Kilifi County Ward Scholarship Fund (Amendment) Act, 2020......1

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NAIROBI

THE KILIFI COUNTY WARD SCHOLARSHIP FUND (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2020

No. 1 of 2020

Date of Assent: 16th January, 2020

Date of Commencement: 23rd January, 2020

AN ACT of the County Assembly of Kilifi to amend the Kilifi County Ward Scholarship Fund Act, 2018

ENACTED by the County Assembly of Kilifi as follows—

Short title and commencement

1. This Act shall be cited as the Kilifi County Ward Scholarship Fund (Amendment) Act, 2020 and shall come into operation upon publication.

Amendment of section 4 of No. 3 of 2018

- **2.** Section 4 of the Kilifi County Ward Scholarship Fund Act, 2018, in this Act referred to as "the principal Act" is amended—
 - (a) in subsection (2) by repealing paragraph (a) and substituting with the following paragraph—
 - "moneys allocated by the County Assembly for the purposes of the Fund amounting to not more than Kenya Shillings Three Hundred and Fifty Million (KSh. 350,000,000)."
 - (b) by repealing subsection (3).

Amendment of section 20 of No. 3 of 2018

- 3. The principal Act is amended in section 20—
- (a) by inserting the words "and Committee" immediately after the word "Board";
- (b) by deleting the expression "one (1%) appearing in subsection (1) and replacing it with the expression "three (3%)".
- (c) by repealing subsection (2).